506946450 10/28/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6993287

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JTD ENTERPRISES CONSULTING, INC	01/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DYNAMIC BRANDS, LLC
Street Address:	2701 EMERYWOOD PARKWAY
City:	RICHMOND
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23294

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29464595

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8046153939

Email: docket@pikeiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: BERNARD G. PIKE
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 8592

Address Line 4: RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DYN053.DES	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BERNARD G. PIKE
SIGNATURE:	/Bernard G. Pike/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=20210804095807566#page1.tif source=20210804095807566#page2.tif source=20210804095807566#page3.tif source=20210804095807566#page4.tif

PATENT 506946450 REEL: 057939 FRAME: 0648

Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("IP Assignment"), dated as of January 25, 2021, is made by and between JTD Enterprises Consulting, Inc. ("Seller"), a Florida corporation, and Dynamic Brands, LLC ("Buyer"), a Virginia limited liability company, located at 2701 Emerywood Parkway, Richmond, Virginia 23294, the purchaser of certain assets of Seller.

WHEREAS, under the terms of an asset purchase and for other valuable consideration, Seller has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Buyer, among other assets, certain intellectual property as listed in Exhibit A of Seller, and has agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Trademark Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller has and hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following:
 - (a) the trademark registration set forth on Exhibit A hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "Assigned Trademark"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Assigned Trademark;
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Patent Assignment.</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following:
 - (a) the patents listed in Exhibit A, including in and to any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, renewal, reexamination, or request for continued examination thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements thereon (the "Assigned Patents");

PATENT REEL: 057939 FRAME: 0649

- (b) for the same consideration, Seller agrees, without charge to Buyer, to sign all lawful papers, make all assignments and rightful oaths, assist in any prosecution of the Assigned Patents, assist in prosecution of legal proceedings, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid Buyer its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world; and
- (c) for the same consideration, Seller also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Buyer all rights and claims to sue for damages and other remedies past infringement of all the Assigned Patents including said inventions and improvements which may have occurred before the date of this Assignments.
- Trademarks and the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, Seller shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademark and the Assigned Patents to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 5. Successors and Assigns. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the Commonwealth of Virginia, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first written above.

Dynamic Brands, LLC

By:

Name: Leighton Klevana

Title: CEO

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

JTD Enterprises Consulting, Inc.

Name: Thomas E. Nihra

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Patent Schedule

Appl. No.						
	981		Status	Patent No.	Issue Date	Country
12/763,490	FLAG-MOUNTING DEVICE FOR VEHICLES	Patent	panssj	8430052	4/30/2013	
29/464,595	GOLF BALL RETRIEVER	o refred			CTA- (a- (Ollited States
		Design Falent	Issued	D718,398	11/25/2014	United States
1.3/790,738	GOLF BALL RETRIEVER	Patent	İssued	8944480	7/3/7015	
14 /CBE ASA					2/ 3/ 2013	United States
14,000,404	RETAINING MECHANISM FOR TELESCOPIC SHAFT	Patent	Issued	9403768	3100/6/8	
30/E/E/20C					0/2/2070	United States
20/040/00	GOLF BALL RETRIEVER	Design Patent	essned	D754268	31/19/701/	
MX/F/2015/003554					7, 13, 2010	United States
**************************************	GOLF BALL RETRIEVER	Design Patent	Issued	51043	40(101)01	
2E /001 1E2				21020	*0/ TO/ KUT/	Mexico
201,100 tcc	GOLF BALL RETRIEVER	Design Patent	Issued	DM/090541	2 49 1704 6	Hague Design Patent
			_	1	2/2/2/2)

Trademark Schedule

		Country		United States
	Dog Dote	neg. Date		1/24/2006
	Rep. No.			3050358
	Status			Registered
			1	redemark
	Mark		SEARCH N' RESCLIF	
Anni NA	ייים ייים ייים ייים ייים ייים ייים ייי		78547702	

PATENT REEL: 057939 FRAME: 0652

RECORDED: 10/28/2021